
S Ç  1211

(R-202

5-14

5)

RESO

LU

TIO

N

 N

UM

BE

R R

- 

3

1 5

8 1

 2

DATE O

F FINAL PA

SSA

GE 

OCT 0

 3 2

024

A R

ESO

LU

TIO

N O

F TH

E C

OU

NCIL

 O

F T

HE C

ITY

 O

F

SA

N D

IEGO A

PP

ROVIN

G THE SECON

D A

MEN

DM

ENT T

O

THE A

GREEM

EN

T W

ITH D

REAM

S F

OR CHANGE FO

R

SA

FE S

LEEPIN

G P

ROG

RAM

 OPE

RATIO

NS 

AT O L

OT

AND AU

THORIZIN

G RELATED A

CTIONS.

RECITALS

The 

Cou

nc

il o

f th

e C

ity

 of

 Sa

n D

ieg

o (

Cou

nc

il) 

ad

opt

s th

is 

Re

sol

ut

ion

 bas

ed 

on

 the

 fo

llow

ing

:

A. 

On A

ugu

st 

11,2

023

, th

e C

ity

 of

 Sa

n D

ieg

o (

City) i

ssu

ed

 R

equ

est

 for

 Pr

opo

sal

10

09

00

66-

24

-V

 (R

.FP) se

eki

ng 

mult

ipl

e c

on

tra

cto

rs 

to 

op

era

te 

th

e C

ity

's 

Safe 

Sle

epi

ng 

Pro

gra

m

at 

City

-ow

ne

d r

ea

l p

rop

ert

y l

oc

ate

d a

t th

e e

dg

e o

f B

alb

o

a Pa

·k (

O Lo

t) a

nd

 ot

her 

sit

es 

the

 C

ity

may 

det

erm

ine

 ap

pro

pria

te. Th

e R

FP re

qui

res 

con

trac

tors

 to

 ove

rse

e 50

 to 

400

 sa

fe s

leep

ing

acc

om

modatio

ns, 24

-ho

urs

 pe

r d

ay, se

ven

 day

s pe

r week

.

B. 

The

 C

ity

 ac

cep

ted

 D

rea

ms f

or 

Cha

ng

e'

s (

Con

trac

to

r) 

pro

po

sal

 an

d e

nte

red

 in

to 

an

Agre

em

en

t fo

r S

ife 

Sle

epi

ng

 Pr

og

ram

 O

pera

tio

ns

 at 

O Lo

t (

Agre

em

ent) w

ith

 C

ont

ract

or o

n

O

c

to

b

e

r 

19

,

2

0

2

3

.

C. 

The 

Agre

em

ent

 is 

fo

r a 

on

e-y

ear

 pe

rio

d b

eg

inn

ing

 O

cto

ber

 19,

20

23

, an

d t

he 

Cit

y,

in i

ts s

ole

 di

scr

etio

n, m

ay ex

ten

d t

he A

gre

em

ent fo

r fo

ur 

add

itio

na

l o

ne-

ye

ar p

erio

ds

. T

he C

ity

sha

ll p

ay

 C

on

tra

cto

r i

n a

n a

moun

t n

ot-

to-ex

ce

ed 

$2

,82

8,106.3

6 f

or 

per

for

m

anc

e 

of 

ser

vic

es

und

er t

he 

Agre

em

ent.

D. 

On N

ov

embe

r 15,

202

3, th

e C

ity an

d C

ont

rac

tor 

ent

ered

 in

to a

 Fir

st A

mend

ment

to 

the

 A

gre

em

ent

, w

hic

h in

cre

ase

d t

he 

com

pen

sat

ion

 b

y $ 

00,0

00

 fo

r a 

tota

l n

ot

-to-

exc

eed

 o

f

$2

,92

8,10

6.36

 an

d c

lar

ifie

d O

 L

ot

's a

dd

res

s t

o b

e c

on

sis

ten

t w

ith

 th

e L

ice

ns

e 

Agi·c

emen

t

atta

ch

ed 

to t

he 

Agre

em

ent a

s E

xh

ibit

 B

, A

ttac

hm

ent 3

.

-P

A

G

E

 1 

O

F

 4

-



(R-2025-145)

E. The current compensation for the Agreement, as amended

, allows Contractor to

operate the City's Safe Sleeping Program with approximately 272 safe sleeping

accommodations.

F. As presented to Council on July 22,2024, in the City's Comprehensive Shelter

Strategy update, a subsequent amendment to the Agreement will allow the City to increase safe

sleeping accommodation capacity at O Lot.

G. , The City and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement's initial term to

expire June 30,2025, to align with the end oftlie City's fiscal year. Modifying the Agreement's

initial term also allows option years, it-exercised, to align with the City's fiscal year. The City

and Contractor also desire to amend the number of option years from four additional one-year

periods to three additional one-year periods.

H. The City and Contractor also desire to amend the Agreement to increase the

compensation by $10,130,610.30 for a total not-to-exceed of $13,058,716.49 for the term of the

Agreement, including the three option years.

1. To meet this objective, the City and Contractor negotiated a Second Amendment

to the Agreement (Second Aniendment), included in the docket materials accompanying this

Resolution. 1n addition to the changes to the ten and compensation, the Second Amendment

clarifies that work and compensation under the Agreement is contingent on the Council

appropriating funding for compensation each fiscal year.

J. The proposed Second Amendment would support an increase in Contractor' s

capacity to operate the City's Safe Sleeping Program at O Lot by approximately 82 additional

safe sleeping accommodations.

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(R-2025-145)

K. 

The O

 ice of the City Attorne

y prepa

red this 

Resolut

ion ba

sed on

 the in

formation

provi

ded by C

ity s

taff, inc

luding in

form

ation

 prov

ided

 by a

ffecte

d thir

d parties

 and

 veri

fied b

y

City sta

ff, with the u

nders

tanding

 that this

 inform

ation i

s comp

lete an

d ac

cura

te.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it 

reso

lved

 by t

he C

oun

cil o

f the 

City o

f San D

iego

:

1. 

Th

e C

oun

cil 

appr

ove

s th

e S

eco

nd A

mend

ment.

2. 

The M

ayor. or des

ignee

 is aut

hoized, 

on th

e City's

 beha

lf, 

to si

gn th

e Se

cond

Amendinent.

3, 

The Chief

 Financi

al Office

r is au

thorize

d to ex

pend

 an a

mount not

-to-excee

d

$2,928

,106.19 fo

r the pur

pose 

of prov

iding 

for t

he inc

reased

 com

pensa

tion 

dur

ing t

he i

nitia

l term

of the A

gree

ment, as a

mende

d by t

he S

econ

d Amendm

ent, c

onting

ent upo

n the

 Chie

f Fi

nanc

ial

Officer 

first c

erti fy

ing th

at the

 fund

s neces

sary

 for e

xpendi

ture 

are. or w

ill be

, on dep

osit w

ith

the

 C

ity 

Trea

sur

er.

4. 

Fund

ing 

or each

 opti

on ye

ar, i f exe

rcised, i

s con

tinge

nt on t

he C

oun

cil

appopria

ting 

suffi

cient fun

ds th

i·oug

h tlic

 annii

al app

ropri

tion

s ordina

nce a

nd co

nting

ent upon

the C

hief F

inancia

l Officer

 firs

t cert

ifying

 tha

l the 

fund

s nec

essary

 for 

expe

nditu

re ar

e, 

or w

ill

be, on de

posit 

wíth th

e City Treasure

r.

APPROVED: ARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorn

ey

By

1

JustirhE Bargar

Deputy City Attorney

JRB:cw

9/23/2024

Or. Dept: Homeles

snes

s Stra

tegie

s & So

lution

s Depart

ment

CC No.: 3

000

0170

99

Doc No.: 3805174

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(R-2025-145)

I certify t

hat the Council o

f the City of San Diego adop

ted this R

esolution a

t a meeting he

ld on

OCT 0 1 2024

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City-Clerk/ /

Deputy City Clerk

Approved:

(

d

a

te

)

 

lD GLORIA>Mâyor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



The City of San Diego

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

 CC

 3000017099

ORIGINATING DEPT.

B A: 1716

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the 

money requ

ired for the all

otment of funds for the p

urpose set

 forth in th

e foregoing 

resolution is available

in the Treasury, or is antic

ipated to

 come into th

e Treasury

, and is oth

erwise unallotted.

Amount:

Purpose:

Date: 

By:

COMPTROLLER·S DEPARTMENT

ACCOU

NTING D

ATA

Doc. Funded

 Business

 

Fund Center or Cost

 Internal Order or

Item

 

Program

 

Fnd

 Grant Number

 G/LAccount

 

Func

tiona

l Area

 Area

 

C

ter

 

WBS Element

 

Origial Amoun

TOTAL AMOUNT

FUND OVERRIDE 

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the 

indebtedn

ess and o

bligation to

 be incurr

ed by the

 contract o

r agreem

ent authori

zed by the

 hereto

attached r

esolution, can be incu

rred without the

 violation of any o

f the provisions of the

 Charter of the

 City of San Diego; a

nd I do he

reby

further c

ertify, in confo

rmity with the r

equirem

ents of t

he Charter of the City of San Diego, that sufficient moneys 

have b

een appropriated

 for

the purp

ose of sa

id contra

ct, that sufficie

nt moneys t

o meet the ob

ligatio

ns of said contract 

are act

ually in t

he Treasury

, or are a

nticipate

d to

come into th

e Treasury, to the cre

dit of the 

appropriati

on from which the s

ame are to

 be dr

awn, and th

at the s

aid money n

ow actu

ally in the

Treasury, together with the moneys anti

cipated to

 come into the

 Treasury

, to the c

redit of said appro

priation

, are other

wise unen

cumbered.

Not to Exceed:

 

$2,928,106.19

Vendor: 

Dreams for Change

Purpose:

To authorize

 the expendture of funds not to exceed

 52.928.106.19 for the seco

nd amendment to

 the Safe Sleeoing Program

Operation

s to modifv the in

itial term to expire

 June 3

0,2025.

Date: 

September 13. 2024

 

By: Alyssa Yepez

OMPOLLER·S DEFTMENT /

ACCOUNTING DATA

I)oc. Funded

 

Business

 Fund Center or Cost

 nternal Order or

Item

 

Program

 nd

 Grant Nuber

 G/LAccount

 Functional Area

 Area

 Ceiter

 

WBS Element

 

Original Amount

1 100000 512143

 OTI {R-00000000-NS

 

1

716

 71600001 

11004781

 

S2.

92

8

.106

.

19

TOTAL AMOUNT

 

SŽ.9

28

.

10

6.19

CC361 (REV 7-09)

 

FUND OVERRIDE 

CC 

3000017099



O

C

T

 

0

 

1

 

2

0

2

4

Passe

d by t

he Co

uncil 

of The

 City of San 

Diego o

n 

,

 

by the 

follow

ing vot

e:

Councilmembers

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Carrìpbell

Stephen Whitburn

Henry Foster, 111

Marni von Wilpert

Kent Lee

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno

Sean Elo-Rivera

Yeas

 

N

ays

 Not Present

 

Recused

   

E] 

El 

 

LI

 El  

0 

El 

 

LI

0 0 l U

 El  U

   

11 

l El 

El

0 l  E

Date of final passage 

O

C

T

 

O

 

3

 

2

0

2

4

(Please n

ote: When a res

olution is appr

oved by the Mayor, the date

 of fina

l passage

 is the

date the a

pproved re

solution was returned

 to the Office of th

e City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of Th

e City of Sa

n Diego, Cal

ifornia.

(Seal)

DIA

NA I.

S. F

UEN

TES

City Clerk of The

 City of San Diego, California.

By 

--c k

uc

 ,

 

Deputy

For

 G

ilb

r-.5

.nc

t

-

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

3

1

5

8

1

2

Resolution Number R-


